Received by: (T Date: 72/10/2019 Time: 9:25 pm LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

c2019-085E GRNS--The Greens

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

<u>Gambling Legislation Amendment (Online and Other Betting) Bill 2019</u> First print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 Penalties for offences

Page 3, Schedule 1[4], insert after line 28—

Omit "50" and "500" wherever occurring in the penalty provision in section 33H(1), (4) and (5).

Insert instead "100" and "1000", respectively.

No. 2 Prohibitions on gambling-related advertisements

Page 3, Schedule 1[4], line 29. Omit all words on that line. Insert instead—

[5] Section 33H(3)

Omit the subsection.

No. 3 Consent to direct marketing

Page 3, Schedule 1[5], line 36. Omit "expressly consented". Insert instead "given express and informed consent".

No. 4 Withdrawal of consent to direct marketing

Page 4, Schedule 1[5]. Insert after line 3—

(4) A person is taken to have withdrawn consent to receive all gambling advertisements from or on behalf of the provider if the person has not logged into the person's betting account for a period of 12 months.

No. 5 Penalties for offences

Page 4, Schedule 1[5], lines 19 and 20. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

- (a) for an individual—100 penalty units, or
- (b) for a corporation—1000 penalty units.

No. 6 Penalties for offences

Page 5, Schedule 1[6], lines 3 and 4. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

- (a) for an individual—100 penalty units, or
- (b) for a corporation—1000 penalty units.

No. 7 **Penalties for offences**

Pages 5 and 6, Schedule 1[6], line 47 on page 5 and line 1 on page 6. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

- (a) for an individual—100 penalty units, or
- (b) for a corporation—1000 penalty units.

No. 8 Penalties for offences

Page 6, Schedule 1[6], lines 26 and 27. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

- (a) for an individual—100 penalty units, or
- (b) for a corporation—1000 penalty units.

No. 9 Consent to direct marketing

Page 8, Schedule 2[4], line 31. Omit "expressly consented". Insert instead "given express and informed consent".

No. 10 Penalties for offences

Page 9, Schedule 2[4], lines 10 and 11. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

- (a) for an individual—100 penalty units, or
- (b) for a corporation—1000 penalty units.